
 
 
 

Special Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Thursday 3 July 2014 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
 

4. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   
 

 a) PL/5/2011/0315 - Land adjacent to West View, Murton  (Pages 1 - 
10) 

  Demolition of existing buildings & erection of 2 no. Dwellings and 
the creation of a dog walker amenity area. 
 

 b) CE/13/01221/FPA - Wheatley Hill Service Station, Durham Road, 
Wheatley Hill, Durham  (Pages 11 - 18) 

  Erection of canopy and retrospective erection of store extension 
and widening of rear access. 
 

 c) DM/14/00052/FPA - Land Off Station Road And East Of Salters 
Lane Including Site Of Former Fleming Hotel And Bruntons 
Garage, Shotton Colliery, Durham  (Pages 19 - 28) 

  Substitution of 31 housetypes and addition of 18 dwellings. 
 

 d) DM/14/00613/FPA - Former Registry Office and Peterlee Area 
Education Office, York Road, Peterlee, SR8 2DP  (Pages 29 - 44) 

  Erection of 57 no. dwellings with associated infrastructure. 
 
 



 e) DM/14/01368/LB - 71 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY  (Pages 45 - 
50) 

  Replace existing roof with reclaimed welsh slate and fibreglass on 
the flat roof to the rear. 
 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
25 June 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 

East) 
 

 Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, R Lumsdon, 
B Moir and J Robinson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
 PL/5/2011/0315 
 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS & ERECTION 
OF 2 NO. DWELLINGS AND THE CREATION OF A 
DOG WALKER AMENITY AREA 

NAME OF APPLICANT: MR C & A CAMPBELL 

ADDRESS: LAND ADJACENT WEST VIEW  MURTON 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Murton 

CASE OFFICER: 
Laura Martin 
03000261960 
Laura.martin@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Site: 
 
1. The application site relates to an area of land previously utilised by the former District 

of Easington Council as a cleansing site. It is located adjacent to the Murton Cricket 
Club ground and to the rear of the properties on West View. The buildings 
associated with the cleansing depot have been redundant for a number of years and 
have fallen into a state of disrepair. The area of land also includes an access track 
which is unadopted and in the ownership of the applicant.  

 
Proposal: 
 
2. Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 2 No. dwellings at the site. The 

existing buildings at the site would be demolished and in their place a 4.8 metre 
asphalt road created. To the frontage a 1.6 metre wide footway would be created a 
dropped kerb to the proposed driveways. Both properties would have a single 
driveway with visitor car and cycle parking to the south of the application site. In 
order to protect the properties from the adjacent cricket ground a 12 metre high fine 
mesh fence would be proposed to the rear of the dwellings and their garden areas.   

 
3. The two properties would have 4 bedrooms with associated living facilities. In 

addition a feature balcony would be erected to the rear to allow views over the 
cricket ground. A small area of open space would be retained for a dog walker’s 
amenity area, which includes a park bench. Following the demolition of the buildings 
the rear of the premises on West View would be secured wit
[...]
 ridges of the North Pennines, to the limestone cliffs of 

Page 3



the North Sea coast, remote moorlands and pastoral dales give way to fertile settled 
farmlands. This diversity is a product of both natural and human influences. The 
varied rocks, landforms and soils of the County and differences in climate between 
the exposed uplands and sheltered lowlands have influenced both the natural flora of 
the landscape and the way it has been populated, managed and exploited by its 
people over the centuries.  

  

CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES 

 
STATUTORY RESPONSES: 
 
20. Parish Council- Do not object to the development in principal, but have major 

concerns regarding rights of access over the application site, and are seeking 
separate legal advice in this regard.  

 
21. Northumbria Water- raises no objections 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES: 
 
22. County Councillor Alan Napier- concerns expressed in relation to the right of access 

over the site, which has been in existence for a large number of years.  
 
23. Highways Section- raises no objections 
 
24. Planning Policy Team- Raises no objections but questions the usefulness of the dog 

walker’s amenity area.  
 
25. Tree Officer- raises no objections subject to appropriate conditions relating to tree 

protection measures.  
 
26. Design Section- raises no objections subject to appropriate conditions relating to 

materials and window and door designs.  
 
27. Environmental Health Section- raises no objections but request a Phase 2 

Contaminated Land report following an assessment of the submitted information in 
this respect.  

 
28. Asset and Property Management- Advise they are dealing separately in respect of 

restrictive covenants at the site and welcome the signing of the S106 agreement in 
relation to access over the site.  

 
29. Public Rights of Way Officer- advised that there are no defined public rights of way at 

the site.   
 
PUBLIC RESPONSES: 
 
30. The proposal was advertise
[...]
 

 
40. Furthermore to ensure a high quality of development is achieved conditions relating 

to materials and window and doors would be attached to any approval.  
 

Access issues:- 
41. Since the last planning committee at which this application was heard the applicant 

has been in discussions with the Authorities Asset and Property Management 
Section and has drawn up a legal agreement for persons and vehicles to pass and 
re-pass over the access route. Therefore subject to the signing of the S106 
agreement in relation to access rights over the land this is not considered to be an 
issue at the site.  

 

CONCLUSION 

 
42.  As a result it is therefore considered that the proposed dwellings would not give rise 

to adverse impact upon both the current levels of residential and visual amenity at 
the site. In respect of the access issues this would be dealt with via the signing of a 
S106 agreement between the interested parties.   

 
43. Taking all relevant planning matters into account it is considered that the proposal is 

acceptable given that it accords with both national and local policy.  It is therefore not 
considered that it would have a detrimental impact upon the amenities of the 
surrounding area or the wider setting more generally that would justify refusal of this 
application. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and the signing of a 
S106 agreement in relation to access;  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the following approved plans.  Plan References;  No.Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment dated 21 July 2011 compiled by Barry Anderson of Dendra 
Cons
[...]
e delivery of sustainable 
development. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

Proposed DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS & ERECTION OF 2 NO. 
DWELLINGS AND THE CREATION OF A 
DOG WALKER AMENITY AREA at  LAND 
ADJACENT WEST VIEW, MURTON  
PL/5/2011/0315 

Page 8



This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 

of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 

Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date  03/07/2014 Scale   1:3500 

 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:  CE/13/01221/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of canopy and retrospective erection of 
store extension and widening of rear access.  

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Raw  

ADDRESS: 
Wheatley Hill Service Station, Durham Road, 
Wheatley Hill, Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Trimdon and Thornley 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Laura Martin 
Laura.martin@durham.gov.uk 
03000 261960 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site relates to a commercial petrol filling station with associated on 
site store and car wash. The property is located on the southern edge of the village 
of Wheatley Hill adjacent to the A181.  

 
The Proposals 
 

2. Retrospective planning consent is sought for the erection of a store extension and 
widening of the existing rear access, and consent has also been requested for the 
erection of a canopy to the garage forecourt.  

 
3. The new canopy would be 6m in height with a flat roof which would be used to cover 

the existing heavy goods vehicle (HGV) pump on site. The canopy would have a 
spread of 18.5m and would infill the eastern area of the garage forecourt.  

 
4. The store extension is located on the west of the existing store at the site. The 

extension measures 3.8m by 7m being constructed with a tiled pitched roof to tie into 
the existing building. 

 
5. At the rear of the site the existing access point has been widened from 3.5m to 6m in 

width. This has been achieved through the removal of a section of highway verge 
and reconfiguration of the existing access at the rear of the site.  

 
6. The application is brought before members at the request of Cllr Morris Nichols due 

to concerns for residential amenity. The application was previously deferred by 
members of the Committee so further discussions could take place with the applicant 
to ensure ease of manoeuvring within the application site. Details of this are 
discussed within the Highway Section of the report.  

Agenda Item 4b

Page 11



 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
PLAN/2007/0764 REPLACEMENT UNDERGROUND FUEL TANK AND ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS 
(RETROSPECTIVE) APPROVED 21/12/2007 
 
PLAN/2008/0093 FREE STANDING DISPLAY UNIT APPROVED 28/03/2008 

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY:  

7. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), although the majority of supporting Annexes to the planning 
policy statements are retained. The overriding message is that new development that 
is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in 
achieving sustainable development under three topic headings – economic, social 
and environmental, each mutually dependant.  

8. The presumption in favour of sustainable development set out in the NPPF requires 
local planning authorities to approach development management decisions 
positively, utilising twelve ‘core planning principles’  

9. The 
[...]
r to 6 

neighbouring properties within the area. 9 letters of objection have been received 
raising concerns relating to:- 

 

• Additional traffic utilising the rear access and impacting upon the residential 
properties on Durham Road 

• Impact upon residential amenity 

• Vehicles are using the rear access instead of leaving via the front on the A181 

Page 13



• Impact upon road surface of Durham Road. 

• Retrospective nature of the application.  

• Increase in store has resulted in difficult manoeuvring for users of the garage.   

• Highway Safety. 
 
APPLICANTS STATEMENT:  
 

Wheatley Hill is a popular service station situated on the side of the A181, between 
the A19 and the A1. The applicant Mr Raw of Kenworth ltd has been the owner for 
20 years. Within this time they have managed to improve the services available to 
the general public and provide employment in the local area. 

 
In September/October last year building work in the form of an extension to the 
existing shop and the widening of an existing access at the rear of the services were 
carried out.  

 
The applicant wished to extend the current shop at the service station to provide a 
wider range of products and services catering for the needs of customers and people 
living in the local area. The applicant was under the impression that since the 
permitted development rights criteria had recently changed, he did not need to obtain 
permission to carry out the building works to the shop and rear access. 

 
In October 2013 the planning department at Durham County Council contacted Mr 
Raw of Kenworth ltd and advised him that the improvements required a planning 
application to be submitted. As soon as this was brought to the applicants attention 
he contacted ourselves at CH planning and design to draw up the appropriate plans 
and submit an application. 

 
The building work to the extension and the widening of the rear access had already 
commenced when the applicant was advised that 
[...]
nt to Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the following approved plans.  Plan References;  Drawing No. 3, 1, 2, and 4 Rev 
A and location plan received 7 January 2014. Reason:  To define the consent 
and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is obtained in accordance 
with saved policies 1 & 35 of the Easington Local Plan. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising during the 
application process.   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- Easington Local Plan 2001 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Erection of canopy and retrospective 
erection of store extension and widening of 
rear access at Wheatley Service Station,  
Durham Road, Wheatley Hill, Durham 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date.  8 July 14. Scale   1:1250 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
DM/14/00052/FPA 
 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Substitution of 31 housetypes and addition of 18 
dwellings 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
Persimmon Homes 
 

ADDRESS: 

Land Off Station Road And East Of Salters Lane 
Including Site Of Former Fleming Hotel And 
Bruntons Garage, Shotton Colliery, Durham 
 

ELECTORAL 
[...]
roactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising during the 
application process.  The decision has been made within the 13 week target provided to the 
applicant on submission and in compliance with the requirement in the National Planning 
Policy Framework to promote the delivery of sustainable development. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- Easington Local Plan 2001 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 
 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Substitution of 31 house types and addition 
of 18 dwellings at Land Off Station Road 
And East Of Salters Lane Including Site Of 
Former Fleming Hotel And Bruntons 
Garage, Shotton Colliery, Durham 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

 
 
 
 

03/07/2014 
Scale   1:1250 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: DM/14/00613/FPA 

 
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION Erection of 57 no. dwellings with associated 

infrastructure 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT Persimmon Homes 
 

SITE ADDRESS Former registry office and Peterlee Area 
Education Office, York Road, Peterlee, SR8 
2DP 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION Peterlee West 
 

CASE OFFICER Barry Gavillet 
03000261958 
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
Site: 
 

1. This application site lies within the settlement boundary of Peterlee and Electoral 
Division of Peterlee West. The site is the former registry office and Peterlee Area 
Education Offices. The buildings have all now been demolished and as such, the site 
is previously developed, brownfield land.  

 
2. The proposed development site extends to 1.29 hectares and is roughly rectangular 

in shape. The site is surrounded to the north, south and west of the site by existing 
residential developments whilst to the east there is a small local shopping centre 
containing various retail units.   
 

3. There are numerous community facilities nearby including primary and secondary 
schools, shops, playing fields and healthcare facilities. There are also bus stops 
along York Road which is directly to the east of the application site which runs 
frequent services. 

 
Proposal: 
 

4. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 57 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure, car parking and landscaping. Of these 57 dwellings, 6 
would be affordable thus meeting the requirement in East Durham for 10% of 
housing development to be affordable. 

 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 29



5. The site would contain a mix of 2 and 2.5 storey dwellings and would be 2, 3 or 4 
bedroomed. Each of the dwellings would have their own private garden areas and 
parking provision in the form of garaging and off-street parking The proposed 
dwellings would be traditional in design and would be constructed with brick and 
concrete tiled roofs. Various types of boundary enclosures would be used including 
timber close boarded fencing and dwarf walls with metal railings. A landscaping plan 
has been submitted showing various types of tree, shrub and hedge planting 
throughout the development.  

 
6. Access to the development would be off Barsloan Grove which bounds the site to the 

south east.  
 

7. This application is being reported committee as it is classed as a major development.  
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
8. Prior notification for the demolition of the former Register Office and Education 

Centre was approved in 2011.  
 
 

PLANNING POLICY 

 
NATIONAL POLICY: 

9. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy 
[...]
ns to problems arising during the 
application process.  The decision has been made within target provided to the applicant on 
submission and in compliance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework to promote the delivery of sustainable development. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
- Design and Access Statement 
- County Durham Plan Pre-Submission Draft 
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001 
- National Planning Policy Framework 
- Consultation Responses 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Proposed 57 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure at former registry office 
and education centre, York Road, 
Peterlee, County Durham 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 

Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 

prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date  July 2014  

 

Page 42



 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:  DM/14/01368/LB 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Replace existing roof with reclaimed welsh slate and 
fibreglass on the flat roof to the rear. 

NAME OF APPLICANT:  Mr J Orr 

ADDRESS:  71 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY 

ELECTORAL DIVISION:  Elvet And Gilesgate 

CASE OFFICER:  Susan Hyde 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site is a mid terraced dwelling built in about 1840 fronting onto 

Gilesgate. The building is Grade II listed and lies within the Durham (City Centre) 
Conservation Area. The application site No 71 Gilesgate is jointly listed with no70a 
as Grade II Listed Buildings forming a pair of houses in a terrace of simple two 
storey, two bayed properties build in English bond brick wi
[...]
in compliance with the requirement in the National Planning 
Policy Framework to promote the delivery of sustainable development.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documentation 
City of Durham Local Plan 2004 
National Planning Policy Framework  
Internal consultee responses 
Public responses 
Responses from statutory and other consultees 
National Planning Policy Guidance 
Emerging County Durham Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a PL/5/2011/0315 - Land adjacent to West View, Murton
	4b CE/13/01221/FPA - Wheatley Hill Service Station, Durham Road, Wheatley Hill, Durham
	4c DM/14/00052/FPA - Land Off Station Road And East Of Salters Lane Including Site Of Former Fleming Hotel And Bruntons Garage, Shotton Colliery, Durham
	4d DM/14/00613/FPA - Former Registry Office and Peterlee Area Education Office, York Road, Peterlee, SR8 2DP
	4e DM/14/01368/LB - 71 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 3 July 2014 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: Councillors  A H Bennett (substitute for A Laing) G 
Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, I Jewell (substitute for M Davinson) and A Turner 
(substitute for S Iveson) 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davinson, Iveson, Kay 
Laing, Lumsdon, Lethbridge, Moir and Robinson 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor H Bennett substituted for Councillor A Laing, Councillor I Jewell 
substituted for Councillor M Davinson and Councillor A Turner substituted for 
Councillor S Iveson. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
4a PL/5/2011/0315 - Land adjacent to West View, Murton  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 2 no. dwellings 
and the creation of a dog walker amenity area at land adjacent to West View, 
Murton (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.  

Members were advised that a draft S106 agreement had been submitted earlier 



that day and would therefore be scrutinised by officers over the coming days for 

accuracy. 

Councillor Conway stated his support for the application however queried whether a 

condition could be added specifically to address the access issues referred to at 

paragraph 41 of the report. In response, the Solicitor clarified that the access rights 

would be better dealt with by the s106 agreement, which would have a legal effect, 

rather than by imposing a condition.  

Councillor Clarke raised concerns with regard to the proposed insular fencing to the 

south of the site drawing attention to the structure of the fence and how it would be 

secured and maintained. Furthermore she concurred with Councillor Conway’s 

suggestion of imposing a condition to address the access issues. 

In relation to the fencing, the Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that 

the existing boundary would be replaced by the mesh fencing which should be 

sufficient to see through. The demolition would result in there being no boundary to 

the east of the site, as such a 1.8m fence would be introduced. The 12m fence was 

purely the choice of the applicant and Members were reminded that balconies were 

also proposed as features on the dwellings. Members were advised that any 

damage to properties from cricket balls in the future would not be the concern of the 

Planning Authority. 

It was again reiterated to the Committee that the legal S106 agreement would 

better deal with any concerns regarding the access of the site. The Solicitor clarified 

the benefits of addressing certain obligations for the developer in a legal document. 

Seconded by Councillor Clarke, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 
application.  
 
Resolved:   
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed within the 
report and the signing of a S106 agreement in relation to access.  
 
4b CE/13/01221/FPA - Wheatley Hill Service Station, Durham Road, 

Wheatley Hill, Durham  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of a canopy and retrospective erection of a store extension and widening of 
rear access at Wheatley Hill Service Station, Durham Road, Wheatley Hill, Durham 
(for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.  He 

advised that this was a resubmission following deferral at a recent committee.  The 

applicant sought to address members’ earlier concerns by demolishing the car 

wash to facilitate easier manoeuvring for larger vehicles within the site, and a 



revised plan had been submitted.  Officers did not consider it necessary to impose 

a condition requiring demolition of the car wash within a specific timescale.   

Mr Wheatley, local resident, addressed the Committee to speak in objection to the 
application. Mr Wheatley was one of residents who lived at the rear of the 
application site and in referring to the previous Committee Meeting when the 
application had first been considered, it had been his understanding that the 
applicant was to be requested to look at alternative proposals. As such Mr 
Wheatley had been satisfied. His only concerns had been the encroachment onto 
the highway from vehicles using the rear access and Members were advised that 
the applicant had demolished the pathway without planning permission and with a 
total disregard for local residents. Furthermore, the applicant had now demolished 
the car wash. 
 
Members were advised that despite a sign detailing that the exit was for local use 
only, heavy goods vehicles were still using the rear exit. This was a direct result of 
that access being widened by the applicant, so larger vehicles believed that it was 
suitable for their use also. 
 
Mr Wheatley advised of the results from a traffic survey which found there to be 
approximately 800 vehicles per day using the rear exit and in widening that area, 
the applicant had introduced numerous heavy goods vehicles into the village. 
Members were advised that the very reason the adjacent by-pass was developed 
some 24years earlier was to prevent the flow of heavy vehicles through the village 
and to reduce the number of fatalities. 
 
Local residents could not rely on trust or hope that the applicant would enforce 
restrictions on the rear exit, as such Mr Wheatley called for the restoration of the 
path and the introduction of height restrictions at the rear exit. Durham Road was 
an unclassified highway and so by definition was only suitable for local traffic. 
 
Mr Wheatley wished the garage business well and stated that he had no objections 
to the proposals for the canopy or the store, his concerns were purely in relation to 
the hazards posed by the widened rear exit.  
 
The Highways Officer informed the Committee that while Durham Road was an 
unclassified road, that did not make it exclusive for local traffic. Indeed many 
unclassified roads served to connect settlements. From the viewpoint of the 
Highways Authority, Durham Road was suitable for all traffic. Whilst it was 
acknowledged that there was an accident history near the filling station on the 
A181, it was felt that notwithstanding heavy goods vehicles, the widened access at 
the site was mutually beneficial for local traffic. Furthermore, the Highways 
Authority was unable to impose conditions relating to the use of the road. 
 
Members were advised that the applicant had applied for the appropriate licence 
relating to the highways works, and so subject to the granting of planning 
permission, it was expected that the works would be undertaken.  
 



Councillor Clark felt that the bypass was designed to reduce the flow of heavy 
goods vehicles through the village and she concurred with the concerns of the local 
residents.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Bleasdale, the Principal Planning Officer 
clarified the aspects of the application which were retrospective.  
 
Councillor Conway felt that the objections of residents were reasonable and raised 
concerns that two major elements of the application were retrospective, stating that 
he felt that applicant should be required to reinstate the pavement and the original 
access/exit. 
 
Councillor Jewell suggested that heavy goods vehicles may be more likely to use 
the rear exit as exiting onto the fast and busy bypass could prove difficult and 
dangerous. The Highways Officer clarified that the A181 was a derestricted single 
carriageway with a 60 mph speed limit.  
 
The Solicitor advised that despite Members concerns regarding retrospective 
planning applications, such concerns must be disregarded and the application 
should only be considered against planning policy. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Turner, Councillor Bennett moved approval of the 
application.  
 
Resolved:   
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed within the 
report. 
 
4c DM/14/00052/FPA - Land Off Station Road And East Of Salters Lane 

Including Site Of Former Fleming Hotel And Bruntons Garage, Shotton 
Colliery, Durham  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the substitution of 31 housetypes and addition of 18 dwellings at land 
off Station Road and East of Salters Lane including site of former Fleming Hotel 
and Bruntons Garage, Shotton Colliery, Durham  (for copy see file of minutes). 
     
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.   

The application was moved for approval by Councillor Bleasdale and was seconded 

by Councillor Turner.  

Resolved:   
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions detailed within the report. 

 
4d DM/14/00613/FPA - Former Registry Office and Peterlee Area Education 

Office, York Road, Peterlee, SR8 2DP  
 



The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding for 
the erection of 57 no. dwellings with associated infrastructure at the Former 
Registry Office and Peterlee Area Education Office, York Road, Peterlee, SR8 2DP  
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.  In 

referring to paragraph 58 of the report, the Senior Planning Officer advised that the 

plan had not yet been received and he therefore sought delegated authority for 

officers to impose a condition to require the works to be done within 12 months from 

approval of the application.  

Councillor J Alvey, local Member, addressed the Committee. Councillor Alvey 
raised concerns on behalf of local residents regarding the detailing of any fencing 
and what the developer could do to help eleviate flooding problems in the area.  
 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor J Alvey the Senior Planning Officer 
clarified that the developer had assessed the fencing and advised that due to poor 
condition, it needed to be replaced. A condition was attached to the application 
regarding the fencing as such there would be an opportunity for the Planning 
Authority to negotiate further with the developer. 
  
Seconded by Councillor Conway, Councillor Bleasdale moved approval of the 
application.  
 
Resolved:   
That the application be  APPROVED subject to conditions detailed within the report 
and an additional condition regarding the highways works. 
 
4e DM/14/01368/LB - 71 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application to replace the existing roof with reclaimed welsh slate and fibreglass on 
the flat roof to the rear at 71 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed presentation 

which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed layout.   

The application was moved for approval by Councillor Turner and seconded by 
Councillor Bleasdale.  
 
 Resolved:   
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions detailed within the 

report. 

 


